03-03-2003 Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102378923 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Key Corporate Capital, Inc. Name: TriPoint Global Microwave, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment Street Address: 1500 Prodelin Drive Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other Secured Party Bill of Sale X State: NGA Zip: 28658 City: Newton Execution Date: November 12, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:__ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See attached Additional numbers attached? X Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 18 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$720.00 Name:Robert M. Asher Enclosed Internal Address: Bromberg & Sunstein LLP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 125 Summer Street (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 02110 City: **Boston** State: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original decument.

Robert M. Asher

Name of Person Signing

February 21,

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:



ATTACHMENT FOR RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY (Form PTO-1595)	
Name of conveying party(ies):	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes 🖾 No
Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:	
Internal Address:	
Street Address:	
City: State:	
Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Name: Internal Address:	
Street Address:	
City: State:	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli-	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,905,474
	6,225,962
	6,297,782
	6,480,167
	5,959,590
Additional numbers attached?	Yes No

ATTACHMENT FOR RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY (Form PTO-1595)		
Name of conveying party(ies):	,	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No	
Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Name:		
Internal Address:		
Street Address:		
City: State:	ZIP:	
Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:		
Internal Address:		
Street Address:		
City: State:		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new applic	eation, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	5,973,652	
	5,867,132	
	6,262,691	
	D443,873	
	5,943,023	
Additional numbers attached?	Yes No	

ATTACHMENT FOR RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY (Form PTO-1595)		
Name of conveying party(ies):		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No	
Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:		
Internal Address:		
Street Address:		
City: State:	ZIP:	
Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:		
Internal Address:		
Street Address: State:		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	6,043,787	
	D453,925	
	D453,926	
	D452,965	
	D463,408	
Additional numbers attached?	X Yes No	

PATENTS ONLY (Form PTO-1595)		
Name of conveying party(ies):		

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	☐ Yes ☒ No	
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Name:	***************************************	
Internal Address:		
Street Address:		
City: State:		
Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:		
Internal Address:		
Street Address:		
City: State:	ZIP:	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new applica		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	D454,555	
	D453,152	
	D453,927	

SECURED PARTY BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that Key Corporate Capital Inc., a Michigan corporation with a place of business at One Canal Plaza, Portland, Maine 04101-4035 (hereinafter referred to as the "Seller"), in consideration of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) paid by TriPoint Global Microwave, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Buyer"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, pursuant to its rights as a secured creditor of Gabriel Electronics, Inc. ("Debtor" or "Gabriel") does hereby foreclose its lien upon and assign, grant, sell, convey and transfer unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, for its own use and behoof forever, all right, title and interest of the Debtor in the following assets of the Debtor (the "Transferred Assets"):

All of Gabriel's machinery, equipment and tooling (including, without limitation, manufacturing, engineering and business equipment), all inventory and supplies (including, without limitation, raw materials, work in process and finished goods inventory), all business records (including, without limitation, customer and supplier lists, books, and contracts and Agreements with third parties but not including corporate related records such as tax records, minutes of board meetings and the like), all intellectual property (including, without limitation, all technical, manufacturing, qualification and sales documentation, patents, patent applications, patent notebooks and other intangibles), all brand names, patents granted and applied for, trademarks (including, without limitation, contracts that assign intellectual property by employees to Gabriel by reason of their employment) and the name "Gabriel Electronics," and all derivations thereof. Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Transferred Assets shall include all right, title and interest of Seller in the tangible and intangible assets acquired by Gabriel from EndWave.

The Transferred Assets exclude Gabriel's accounts receivable, cash, deposit accounts, real estate or options to purchase real estate, and corporate records.

The Transferred Assets are hereby conveyed AS IS, WHERE IS, with no express or implied warranties or representations whatsoever except as follows:

- (a) Seller is the holder of the security interest granted by Gabriel which is evidenced by the financing statements of record at the Maine Secretary of State attached as Exhibit A to the Letter Agreement (the "Letter Agreement") between Seller and Purchaser dated October 23, 2002;
- (b) To the best of Seller's knowledge, the documents and agreements described in Exhibit B of the Letter Agreement remain in full force and effect as of the date of the Letter Agreement;
- (c) Seller has the legal right to conduct a private sale of Gabriel's interest in the Transferred Assets pursuant to Article 9A of the Maine Uniform Commercial Code;
- (d) The debt secured by such security interests exceeds \$4,000,000.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Secured Party Bill of Sale as a sealed instrument this 12 day of November, 2002.

WITNESS

If Kall

Key Corporate Capital, Inc.

Its:

2